Designation: B701/B701M − 06
StandardSpecification for
Concentric-Lay-Stranded Self-Damping Aluminum
Conductors, Steel Reinforced (ACSR/SD)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B701/B701M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.3 ANSI Documents:4
ANSI H35.1 American National Standard Alloy and Temper
Designation Systems for Aluminum
2.4 NIST Documents:5
NBS Handbook 100 —Copper Wire Tables of the National
Bureau of Standards
2.5 Aluminum Association Documents:6
Publication 50, Code Words for Overhead Aluminum Elec-
trical Conductors
3. Terminology
3.1 Abbreviations:
3.1.1 ACSR/SD covered by this specification has five types
of coated core wire and one type of aluminum-clad core wire
which are designated by abbreviations as follows (Explanatory
Note 2):
3.1.2 ACSR/SD/AW—ACSR/SD using aluminum-clad steel
wire (Specification B502).
3.1.3 ACSR/SD/AZ—ACSR/SD using aluminum-coated
(aluminized) steel wire (Specification B341/B341M).
3.1.4 ACSR/SD/GA—ACSR/SD using Class A zinc-coated
steel wire (Specification B498/B498M).
3.1.5 ACSR/SD/GB—ACSR/SD using Class B zinc-coated
steel wire (Specification B498/B498M).
3.1.6 ACSR/SD/GC—ACSR/SD using Class C zinc-coated
steel wire (Specification B498/B498M).
3.1.7 ACSR/SD/HS—ACSR/SD using extra highstrength
steel wire (Specification B606).
3.1.8 ACSR/SD/MA—ACSR/SD using Class A zinc-5 %
aluminum-mischmetal alloy-coated steel core wire (Specifica-
tion B802/B802M).
3.1.9 ACSR/SD/MB—ACSR/SD using Class B zinc-5 %
aluminum-mischmetal alloy-coated steel core wire (Specifica-
tion B802/B802M).
3.1.10 ACSR/SD/MC—ACSR/SD using Class V zinc-5 %
aluminum-mischmetal alloy-coated steel core wire (Specifica-
tion B802/B802M).
3.1.11 ACSR/SD/MS—ACSR/SD using high-strength zinc-
5 % Aluminum-mischmetal alloy-coated steel core wire
(Specification B803).
3.2 For definitions of terms relating to conductors, refer to
Terminology Standard B354.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Orders for material under this specification shall include
the following information:
4.1.1 Quantity of each size and type (Note 1),
4.1.2 Conductor size: kcmil area,
4.1.3 Conductor type and number of wires, aluminum and
steel (Table 1),
4.1.4 Type of steel core wire and if zinc or Zn-5 % Al-MM
alloy coated, area density (Classes A, B, and C) of coating (see
5.2),
4.1.5 Special tension test, if required (see 9.2),
4.1.6 Place of inspection (Section 15),
4.1.7 Package size (see 16.1),
4.1.8 Special package marking, if required (Section 17), and
4.1.9 Heavy wood lagging, if required (see 16.3).
5. Requirement For Wires
5.1 Before stranding, the round and trapezoidal aluminum
wires shall conform to the requirements of Specification
B230/B230M except for shape and diameter tolerance of the
trapezoidal wires. The tensile strength and elongation require-
ments of trapezoidal wires shall be the same as for round wires
of equal area. The area tolerances shall be such that the finished
conductor conforms to Section 12.
5.2 Before stranding, the steel core wire shall meet the
requirements of Specifications B341/B341M, B498/B498M,
B502, B606, B802/B802M, or B803, whichever is applicable.
6. Joints
6.1 Electric-butt welds, electric-butt, cold-upset welds, or